strategy for undertaking the hedge. Such hedges are expected to be highly effective in achieving
offsetting changes in cash flows and are assessed on an ongoing basis to determine whether they
have been highly effective throughout the financial reporting periods for which they were designated.

The table below shows the movement of the cash flow hedge reserve.

ACTUAL
2018/19

$M

ACTUAL
2017/18

$M

Balance as at 1 July (128.2) (42.1)

Effective cash flow hedge (263.4) (86.1)

CASH FLOW HEDGE RESERVE (391.6) (128.2)

During the year, the total ineffective portion of the cash flow hedge reserve charged to surplus or
deficit is $5.4 million surplus (2017/18: $5.6 million deficit). The ineffectiveness is a result of the late
designation, for hedge accounting purposes, of interest rate swaps relating to Transmission Gully.

The table below illustrates the sensitivity analysis, which is the potential effect on the surplus or
deficit and other comprehensive revenue and expense for reasonably possible market movements,
with all other variables held constant, based on the Transport Agency’s financial instrument exposure
at balance date.

2018/19 2017/18

+1%
$M

-1%
$M

+1%
$M

-1%
$M

EFFECT ON SURPLUS OR DEFICIT

Cash and cash equivalents 0.8 (0.8) 1.2 (1.2)

EFFECT ON OTHER COMPREHENSIVE REVENUE AND
EXPENSE

Derivative financial liability 205.2 (250.7) 155.2 (193.1)

EFFECT ON SURPLUS OR DEFICIT

Borrowing (1.3) 0.8 (1.0) 1.4

The Transport Agency’s foreign currency denominated transactions are not material. Therefore, the
impact of exposure to currency risk is minimal.

NZ TRANSPORT AGENCY ANNUAL REPORT 2019 111FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND AUDIT REPORTS

NZ TRANSPORT AGENCY ANNUAL REPORT 2018 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND AUDIT REPORTS

Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk that a third party will default on its obligation to the Transport Agency, causing
the Transport Agency to incur a loss.

In the normal course of business, the Transport Agency is exposed to credit risk from cash and term
deposits with banks, debtors and other receivables. For each of these, the maximum credit exposure